
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 31 March 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, 

Nathalie Chapple, Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Suzi Coul, Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, 

Richard Langridge, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure, anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or 

business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this 

meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more than 
750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, by no later than 10.00am on the 

working day before the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Service Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter Three (Pages 11 - 26) 

Purpose: 

This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of 

2022-23 Quarter Three (Q3) 

 

Recommendation: 

That the 2022/23 Q3 service performance be noted 

 

6.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 27 - 38) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2022/23. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

7.   Executive Work Programme (Pages 39 - 48) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Executive Work 

Programme published 1 March 2023 to 30 June 2023. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether any items on the Executive Work Programme 

should be subject to scrutiny. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during 

consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the 

agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in accordance 

with the provisions of section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 

that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the circumstances of 

the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

 

9.   Unicorn Public House update (Pages 49 - 50) 

Purpose: 

The Committee requested an update on the Unicorn public house in Great Rollright, 

which has been closed since 1991. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the updated Officers response. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, 

Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Mark Johnson, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith, Jane 

Doughty and Harry St John 

Officers:  Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business Support), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance 

Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance 

Director - Publica) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Dan Levy and Mathew Parkinson 

 

36 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to: 

 Page 8 – Cabinet Work Programme; Councillors Harry St John and Ruth Smith 

requested that it be noted that they had raised the item “CIL Review –Replacement of 

106”.  

37 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from:  

Councillors Langridge, Hill, Coul and Wilson.  

Councillor St. John substituted for Councillor Langridge, and Councillor Doughty substituted 

for Councillor Hill. 

38 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

39 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation at this meeting. 

40 Financial Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 3  

The Chair announced that the Financial Performance Report 2022/23  Quarter 3 would be 

considered first followed by 2022/24 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

The Chief Finance Officer Elizabeth Griffiths introduced the Finance Perf
[...]
e needed 

individual areas had variances to budget that could be addressed, this was raised and discussed 

but due to limited resources in staffing, work had to be prioritised.  

The Councillors asked for a point of note and thanked the team for the table on page 12 and 

asked for percentage variances to be included going forward.  

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Finance team worked with each Service area to 
get the best estimate of every individual line in coming year’s budget and every factor was 

considered.  Amendments were made through December and January resulting in almost 

weekly budget updates ahead of the final draft to Council in February.  

The Committee discussed the following points; 

 Review of Building Control and targets. – demand for services were low due to market 

share and the Council are in competition with the private sector.   

 Agile working – costs incurred but this is an investment to generate a new revenue 

stream. Offices in Elmfield are being freed up for outside rental to generate income. 

 There were some questions around inflation expectations and how this will affect staff 

and salaries they are as not RPI linked.  

 Investment properties – we have an annual review of performance and expect an 

increase in this area in 2023/24. This is an item on the Work Programme.  

 New Initiatives Programme –this is a  one off not annually funded, unspent funds will 

roll over and there is still scope to use funds for up-coming projects.  

Page 6



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

01/February2023 

 

 

 Request to publish Aged Debt figures going forward. This was agreed.  

 Waste contract - trade waste and revenue, the Committee asked for report on Waste 
Service Review on the Executive Work Programme to be added to the Committee 

Work Programme for the next FMOS Meeting.  

 Questions around the issue of premises registered as businesses such as holiday rentals 

who are still having their waste collected for free as if they were a Council Tax paying 

home. 

 

The Councillors commended the Chief Finance Officer and her team for all their hard work 

particularly in difficult times with additional factors and economic pressures that have 

occurred without prior warning.  The Chief Finance Officer acknowledged her thanks to her 

team and highlighted again the pressures facing the team in the coming months and year.  

The Committee Resolved to 

1. Note the Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 3 and it’s comments.  
 

 

 

41 2023/24 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

The Chief Finance Officer Elizabeth Griffiths introduced the 2023/24 Budget and Medium 

Term Finance Strategy, and gave an explanation on how the paper has been presented. The 

Committee were asked to take into account the updated position since the budget was last 

considered in December. The following points were highlighted;  

 The last report highlighted the £1.8m deficit as the settlement figure was not 

confirmed. 

 New Homes Bonus has been extended for 1 year and is £1m less than the previous 

year. This is a 1 year settlement and not guaranteed to continue. 

 It is not known whether there will be a funding guarantee and funding could be lost in 

the future. 

 Significant inflation which has caused disproportionate pressures 

 Rates reset will not happen till at least 2025/26 

 Uncertainty on GLL income.   

 Waste team have requested a 10% increase to their container budget which was not 

included in this draft but will be for Council.  

 NNDR rates calculation was later than usual this year due to late issuing of the 

guidance by government and then further delayed by and software upgrades. This was 

expected to result in another adjustment to the budget of £15,000 ahead of Council.  

 

The Chair clarified that the budget papers presented to committee are the same set of papers 

to be discussed at the Executive meeting on 8 Februa
[...]
mains a challenge post Covid. A strategy is being 

developed to consider how we might improve the performance and take the leisure 

service forward.  

 Unicorn Public House, was discussed at a previous Uplands Planning committee. The 

Estates Team are dealing with this case. Claire Locke will provide a written response 

to Councillor Cooper.  

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Comment to Executive and noted the report. 

 

Councillors Graham and Parkinson left the Council Chamber at 4pm.  

42 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair asked for comments on the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23. 

The Committee asked that the following items be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme; 

 Waste Service Review and Update Report 

 Leisure Centre Strategy  

Page 8



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

01/February2023 

 

 

 Stand-alone report from CBRE for the regeneration plan for Marriott’s Walk – due July 

2023.  

 

Committee Resolved to  

1. Note the Scrutiny Work Programme. 

43 Executive Work Programme  

The Chair invited comments on the Executive work programme published January 2023. None 

were received. 

Committee Resolved to  

1. Note on the Executive Work Programme.  

44 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

Committee Resolved to:  

1. Pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local 

Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 

2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

45 Briefing on the procurement of Marriotts Walk  

Frank Wilson, Group Finance Director (Publica) delivered a briefing on the procurement of 

Marriott’s Walk.  

There was a discussion within on the briefing in respect of the regeneration aspects of the site 

and the business case. The Committee asked that a stand-alone report from CBRE be brought 

to the committee when completed (anticipated in 6 months’ time). This would be added to 

the Scrutiny Work Programme. 

Committee Resolved to:  

1. Note the briefing.  
 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.53 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny  

Wednesday 12 April 2023 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject Service Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter Three 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Dan Levy,  Executive Member for Finance 

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Elizabeth Griffiths, Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188 Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the 

end of 2022-23 Quarter Three (Q3) 

Annexes Annex A – Service Dashboards  

Recommendation That the 2022/23 Q3 service performance be noted 

Corporate priorities   Putting Residents First 

 Enabling a Good Quality of Life for All 

 Creating a Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

1.1. Working Together for West Oxfordshire 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council monitors service performance each quarter and a report on progress towards 

achieving the aim and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan is produced at the end of Q2 and 

Q4.  On 13 July 2022, the Executive agreed to revise the Council Plan and develop an Action 

Plan that will set out how the priorities in the Council Plan will be delivered. Following 

consultation with stakeholders, a fi
[...]
ovement vs. prior period

S151 Officer Write Off approved

COVID, 23

Trade Waste, 191

Leisure & Communities, 21

Commercial Buildings, 

190

Revenue & Housing, 187

AGED DEBT BY BUSINESS SERVICE

0

100

200

300

Payment Plans Halted Recovery/Legal 1-6 Mths 6-12 Mths 12-24 Mths 24 Mths +

AGED DEBT STATUS BY BUSINESS SERVICE

COVID Trade Waste

Leisure & Communities Commercial Buildings

Revenue & Housing

Aged Debt Summary:
Whilst there appears to have been slight derioration in our overall 
Aged Debt position during the past quarter, the figures are heavily 
impacted by recent Trade Waste and Commercial Property 
subscriptions falling due. The profile of our debt has  improved 
signifcantly during the quarter,with debt over 6mths old falling 
from 70% of aged debt in Q2 to 47% in Q3.

Credit Control has also identfied a number of Write Off requests 
submitted prior to 2022 that did not meet approval criteria at that 
time, further inflating these stats. Members of the Finance Team 
have begun a collaborative effort to get as many of these cases 
reviewed and resolved by year end, with S151 Officer approval 
obtained, as required. 

P
age 26



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

12 April 2023 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Wards affected All 

Finance and 

Management  

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead  

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, Chair of Finance and Management Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  

Email: alaa.al-yousuf@westoxon.gov.uk 

 
Group Manager Lead: Phil Martin, phil.martin@publicagroup.uk 

Climate and 

Environment  

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead 

Councillor Norman MacRae, Chair Climate and Environment Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

Email: norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk 

 
Group Manager Lead: Bill Oddy, bill.oddy@publicagroup.uk 

Economic and Social 

Accountable member / 

Group Ma
[...]
onitoring Report. 

 Elizabeth Griffiths / Councillor 

Levy 

Bill Oddy or Frank Wilson on 

hand for questions. 

 

P
age 38



 

 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 

INCORPORATING NOTICE OF DECISIONS PROPOSED TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE SESSION AND NOTICE 

OF INTENTION TO MAKE A KEY DECISION 

1 MARCH 2023 – 30 JUNE 2023 

By virtue of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, local authorities are required to publish a 

notice setting out the key executive decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before such decisions are to be taken.  The Regulations also require notice to be given of 

any matter where it is proposed that the public will be excluded during consideration of the matter. 

This Forward Plan incorporates both of these requirements.  In the interests of transparency, it also aims to include details of those items to be debated by the Executive 

that relate to either policy/budget formulation, matters which will be subject to a recommendation to the Council, and other matters due to be considered by the 

Executive.  This programme covers a period of four months, and will be updated on a monthly basis.  The timings of items may be subject to change. 

It should be noted that although a date not less than 28 clear days after the date of this notice is given in each case, it is possible that matters may be rescheduled to a 

date which is different from that given provided, in the cases of key decisions and matters to be considered in private, that the 28 day notice has been given.  In this 

regard, please note that agendas and reports for meetings of the Executive are made available on the Council’s website at www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings five working 

days in advance of the meeting in question. Please also note that the agendas for meetings of the Executive will also incorporate a necessary further notice which is 

required to be given in relation to matters likely to be considered with the public excluded. 

There are circumstances where a key decision can be taken, or a matter may be considered in private, even though the 28 clear days’ notice has not been given. If that 

happens, notice of the matter and the reasons will be published on the council’s website, and available from the Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxon, OX28 1NB. 

Key Decisions 

The Regulations define a key decision as an executive decision which is likely –  

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant local authority’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of the authority”.  

 

The Council has decided that a cost or saving of an amount greater than £150,000 is necessary to constitute expenditure or savings which are significant for the purposes 

of this definition. 

Please note that if a matter is approved by the Council following a recommendation from the Executive, that decision will not be a key decision. 

Matters To Be Considered in Private 

The great majority of matters considered by the Council’s Executive are considered in ‘open session’ when the public have the right to attend. 

However, some matters are considered with the public excluded.  The public may only be excluded if a resolution is passed to exclude them.  The grounds for exclusion 

are limited to situations where confidential or exempt information may be disclosed to the public if present and, in most cases involving exempt information, where in all 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  The definitions of these are set 

out in the Council’s Con
[...]
 

 

Councillor 

Mathew 

Parkinson, 

Executive 

Member for 

Customer 

Delivery 

 

Assistant Director - 

Organisational 

Effectiveness - Zoe 

Campbell 

 

 
 

West Oxfordshire 

Annual Monitoring 

Report 2021/2022 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Planning and 

Sustainable 

Development - 

Carl Rylett 

 

 
 

Planning Policy 

Manager - Chris 

Hargraves 

 

 
 

P
age 43



 

Transfer of Playing Areas 

to Witney Town Council 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Stronger 

Healthy 

Communities - 

Cllr Joy Aitman 

 

Assets Manager - 

Jasmine McWilliams 

 

 
 

Integrated Care Strategy 

Engagement Work 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Stronger 

Healthy 

Communities - 

Cllr Joy Aitman 

 

Community 

Wellbeing Manager - 

Heather McCulloch 

 

 
 

Development 

Management 

Improvement Programme 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Planning and 

Sustainable 

Development - 

Carl Rylett 

 

Business Manager 

Development & 

Sustainability - Phil 

Shaw 

 

 
 

Supporting Small Business 

Rate Relief 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Dan Levy 

 

Business Manager 

Environmental, 

Welfare and 

Revenues - Mandy 

Fathers 

 

 
 

Environmental Health 

Out of Hours Service 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Stronger 

Healthy 

Communities - 

Cllr Joy Aitman 

 

Philip Measures  

 
 

P
age 44



 

Ubico Business Plan 

2023/2024 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Business Manager 

Contracts - Scott 

Williams 

 

 
 

Consideration of Local 

Authority Housing Fund 

Application 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

19 Apr 2023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Housing and 

Social Welfa
[...]
023 

 

Executive 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Dan Levy, 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Interim Head of Legal 

Services - Helen 

Blundell 

 

 
 

Allocation of New 

Initiatives Funding 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Chief 

Executive & 

Head of Paid 

Service - 

Giles Hughes 

 

Before 31 

Mar 2023 

 

 

 
Leader of the Council 

- Cllr Andy Graham 

 

 
 

Other business for Council Meetings 

 

Constitution Working 

Group 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Council 

 

22 Mar 2023 

 

 

 
  

 
 

Members Allowances 

Scheme 2023-2027 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Council 

 

22 Mar 2023 

 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Business Manager 

Democratic Services - 

Andrew Brown 

 

 
 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Service Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter Three
	Annex A Service dashes 2022-23 Q3 v3

	6 Committee Work Programme
	7 Executive Work Programme
	9 Unicorn Public House update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 

April 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, 

Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith and Jane Doughty. 

Officers: Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), 

Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services 

Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Dan Levy and Mathew Parkinson. 

46 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 1 February 2023, were approved 

and signed by the Chair as a true and correct record. 

47 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hugo Ashton, Richard Langridge, Suzi 

Coul, Gill Hill, Michael Brooker and Alex Wilson. 

Councillor Jane Doughty substituted for Councillor Gill Hill. 

48 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

49 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 

50 Service Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter Three  

The Chair stated that whilst no officers were available to present the Service Performance Q3 

Report, both the Chief Accountant and the Executive Finance Director for Publica were in 

attendance, and would answer any questions raised by the Committee. 

The Chair enquired if that despite Quarter 4 of 2022/23 having come to an end, if it were 

possible in future to have the Q4 report by the end of the municipal year.   

The Chief Accountant and Executive Finance Director both explained that the Easter break 

had occurred after the end of the last quarter and that it had not helped matters, although due 

the enormity of the data that is involved presently, it is not possible, and usually takes a month 

to explore the data and review the data narrative. It was also highlighted that there was a 

desire to improve on data collection, and to improve time mechanisms to the reporting.  

Councillor Ruth Smith drew the Committee’s attention to section 3.9 of the agenda report 

regarding Housing, and asked what option would be best for West Oxfordshire District 

Council (WODC). 

The Chief Accountant explained that the Council had received £250,000 less in government 

grants, and that it would be similar for the coming financial year, making decision making 

difficult. If a building was found it would require capital plus, refurbishment and ongoing costs. 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

12/April2023 

 

 

The Council had done this successfully before with the Horsefair building, but it was a risk as 

Horsefair was to resolve the emergency housing issue. More options were needed, but would 

this be long-term issue.  

Another solution would be to focus and invest in a ‘move on’ programme, and not keep 

people in emergency accommodation, especially families that need stability. 

The issue is not solvable instantly. The Government added a mandate during Covid-19, which 

expanded the category of homelessness but was not fully offset by subsidy grants. Putting 

people into hotels was not sustainable as properties aren’t owned. 

Councillor Maynard requested clarity on ownership. The Chief Accountant confirmed that if 

the Council did not own the property then the Council could not recover housing benefit 

subsidy. Councillor Maynard suggested if the Council invested in an extra ten beds internally, 

that may be a better solution. The Chief Accountant advised that if the Council bought an 

asset that was designed to be used daily, then Cottsway Housing Association would work with 

the Council to try and bridge the subsidy gap . 

The Chair enquired if a business case could be developed to look at a property solution. The 

Executive Finance Director stated that the key problem was finding a suitable property. The 

Chief Accountant explained that options were being reviewed, especially regarding family 

accommodation. In some cases, a solution would be to pay off rent arears and make 

repayment plans, giving families stability. However it was stated that this was not an option to 

resolve all, but one that could be applied. Councillor Julian Cooper asked if the Council 

worked with local town councils to see if they had properties vacant. 

The Executive Finance Director informed the Committee that on the Executive Agenda for 19 

April 2023, the Consideration of Local Authority Housing Fund Application would be 

considered, with a purpose to confirm the preferred method of delivery of up to sixteen new 

affordable homes utilising the Local Authority Housing Fund Allocation previously approved by 
the Executive on 8 February 2023. The Chair concluded that the Committee would like to be 

kept informed on progress, and requested a financial update on the Local Authority Housing 

Fund Allocation issue in 6 months, and that it be added to the Committee Work Programme. 

Councillor Maynard asked for clarity of the bar chart titled WODC Financial Performance 

Summary, and if there could there be a ‘post 6 months’ column. The Chief Accountant 

explained that these were summaries lifted from the Financial Performance Reports Q3 which 

had the full detail and was part of the February Agenda. 

The Chair stated the figures on the Write Off Table on page 26 looked high. The Executive 

Finance Director concurred that some businesses that had ceased trading were still in receipt 

of services from Ubico. The Assistant Director – Commercial Development would be able to 

inform the Committee of the current situation, and be invited to the next meeting. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Invite the Executive Finance Director to the Committee in six months, for a update on 

the Local Authority Housing Fund Allocation; 

2. Invite The Assistant Director – Commercial Development to the next Committee 

meeting for an update on the Ubico Write Off Table reported in the Service 

Performance Report Quarter Three; 

3. Note the Service Performance Report 2022 -23 Quarter Three. 

51 Committee Work Programme  



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

12/April2023 

 

 

The Chair asked the Committee if there were comments on the Committee Work 

Programme, of which none were received. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Add Update of Local Authority Housing Fund Allocation to the Committee work 

Programme; 

2. Add Update of the Ubico Write Off Table the Committee work Programme; 

3. Note the Committee Work Programme. 

52 Executive Work Programme  

The Chair invited comments on the Executive Work Programme, of which none were 

received. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the Executive Work Programme.  

53 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The Committee agreed to exclude the press and public from the remainder of the meeting for 

exempt items of business, on the basis that the public interest in maintaining the exemption, 

outweighed any public interest in disclosing the information. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local 

Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 

2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

54 Unicorn Public House update  

The Committee had received an update on the Unicorn Public House in Great Rollright, which 

has been closed since 1991.  

Councillor Julian Cooper had a list of questions following the updated response, and agreed to 

forward this list to Democratic Services following the meeting.  

The Executive Finance Director shared Councillor Cooper’s frustration and confirmed that 

the Council had undertaken work to secure the property, and that the Assistant Director – 

Property and Regeneration had been trying to work with the owners, and that the Parish 

Council have been kept fully informed.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Request that Councillor Julian Cooper emails a list of questions to Democratic Services 

to be passed onto the Assistant Director – Property and Regeneration; 

2. Note the update.   

 

The Meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

12/April2023 

 

 

CHAIR 


